

JERICO OIL CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2020 and 2019

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying un-audited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Vancouver, B.C.

July 3, 2020

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 1,181,679	\$ 1,579,451
Accounts receivable		6,692	23,182
Prepaid expenses and deposits		25,587	11,617
		1,213,958	1,614,250
Non-current assets			
Petroleum properties	4	140,564	528,103
Other assets		6,375	15,876
Equity investments	5	25,678,972	31,943,969
		25,825,911	32,487,948
Total assets		\$ 27,039,869	\$ 34,102,198
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 644,311	\$ 520,371
Non-current liabilities			
Decommissioning liabilities	6	164,181	150,578
Total liabilities		\$ 808,492	\$ 670,949
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	8	50,515,082	50,515,082
Treasury shares	8	(74,808)	(74,808)
Contributed surplus		2,647,561	2,630,908
Accumulated other comprehensive income		3,520,216	1,250,786
Deficit		(30,376,674)	(20,890,719)
		26,231,377	33,431,249
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 27,039,869	\$ 34,102,198

Approved on behalf of the Board on June 23, 2020

"Brian Williamson"

"Ben Holman"

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements)

Jericho Oil Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three Months Ended March 31,	
		2020	2019
Net crude oil revenue		\$ 36,581	\$ 56,490
Operating expenses			
Production costs		38,619	63,149
Depletion, depreciation and amortization		21,132	34,032
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities	6	1,101	1,090
General and administrative expenses	7	440,299	562,720
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(56,109)	58,056
Total operating expenses		445,042	719,047
Share of loss from equity investments	5	(8,676,995)	(717,898)
Operating loss		(9,085,456)	(1,380,455)
Other income (loss)			
Interest income		—	52
Other income (loss)		(77)	(623)
Impairment of petroleum properties		(400,422)	—
		(400,499)	(571)
Loss before income tax		(9,485,955)	(1,381,026)
Loss for the period		\$ (9,485,955)	\$ (1,381,026)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Items may be reclassified subsequently to income/loss			
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign subsidiary		2,269,430	(863,047)
Comprehensive loss		\$ (7,216,525)	\$ (2,244,073)
Loss per common share			
Basic		\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares			
Basic and diluted		128,608,142	128,669,142

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements)

Jericho Oil Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
(unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares (Note 8)	Share Capital (Note 8)	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income(Loss)	Deficit	Total Equity
December 31, 2018	128,669,142	\$ 50,460,084	\$ 2,612,057	\$ 3,047,795	\$ (12,361,199)	\$ 43,758,737
Share-based payments	—	—	7,930	—	—	7,930
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	(863,047)	—	(863,047)
Net loss for the year	—	—	—	—	(1,381,026)	(1,381,026)
March 31, 2019	128,669,142	\$ 50,460,084	\$ 2,619,987	\$ 2,184,748	\$ (13,742,225)	\$ 41,522,594
December 31, 2019	128,608,142	\$ 50,440,274	\$ 2,630,908	\$ 1,250,786	\$ (20,890,719)	\$ 33,431,249
Share-based payments	—	—	16,653	—	—	16,653
Other comprehensive loss	—	—	—	2,269,430	—	2,269,430
Net loss for the year	—	—	—	—	(9,485,955)	(9,485,955)
March 31, 2020	128,608,142	\$ 50,440,274	\$ 2,647,561	\$ 3,520,216	\$ (30,376,674)	\$ 26,231,377

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements)

Jericho Oil Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows
(unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (9,485,955)	\$ (1,381,026)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities	1,101	1,090
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	21,132	34,032
Share-based payments	16,653	7,930
Impairment of petroleum properties	400,422	—
Share of loss from equity investments	8,676,995	717,898
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(130,697)	77,677
Finance expense - non-cash portion	77	623
Cash provided by (used in) operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	16,490	6,067
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(14,045)	21,345
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	133,766	(30,421)
Net cash used in operating activities	(364,061)	(544,786)
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities		
Contributions to equity investments	(167,962)	(19,946)
Net cash used in investing activities	(167,962)	(19,946)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities		
Payments on lease obligations	(9,903)	(14,854)
Net cash used in financing activities	(9,903)	(14,854)
Change in cash	(541,926)	(579,586)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	144,154	(85,794)
Cash at beginning of period	1,579,451	3,963,688
Cash at end of period	\$ 1,181,679	\$ 3,298,308

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements)

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Jericho Oil Corporation (“Jericho” or the “Company”) was incorporated on October 21, 2010 under the Laws of British Columbia. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “JCO”, and on the OTC Market exchange under the symbol “JROOF”.

The Company’s principal activity is the acquisition, exploration, development and production of oil and natural gas fields in the United States of America (USA). As of March 31, 2020, the Company primarily conducts its operations through its subsidiaries and various joint arrangements in the states of Oklahoma and Kansas. See Notes 4 and 5 for a detailed discussion of the Company’s petroleum property and joint arrangements.

The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at Suite 2100 - 1055 W. Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3P3.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company’s most recent annual financial statements but do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements. Accordingly, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent annual financial statements, which were also prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 23, 2020.

(b) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars and have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The foreign exchange rate at March 31, 2020 was \$US 1.00 equal to \$CAD 1.41 (December 31, 2019 - \$US 1.00 equal to \$CAD 1.30), and the average foreign exchange rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was \$US 1.00 equal to \$CAD 1.34 (for the three months ended March 31, 2019 - \$US 1.00 equal to \$CAD 1.33).

In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting on a going concern basis. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements as if the policies have always been in effect.

Certain immaterial amounts included in the three months ended 2019 of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) have been reclassified to conform to current presentation.

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(c) Foreign currency translation

Functional currencies

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company's US subsidiaries and joint arrangements is the U.S. dollar which is determined to be the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiaries and joint arrangements operate.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not re-translated.

Foreign operations

Subsidiaries that have functional currencies other than the Canadian dollar translate their statement of operations items to Canadian dollars at the average rate during the period. Assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Exchange rate variations resulting from the retranslation at the closing rate of the net investment in these subsidiaries, together with differences between their statement of operations items translated at actual and average rates, are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). On disposition or partial disposition of a foreign operation, the related cumulative amount of related exchange difference is recognized in the statement of operations.

(d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements, in compliance with IFRS, requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in the annual financial statements in Note 5 - CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES.

(e) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Jericho Oil Corporation and its 100% owned subsidiaries, Jericho Oil (Kansas) Corp. and Jericho Oil (Oklahoma) Corp. Intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company followed the same accounting policies in these interim financial statements as those disclosed in Note 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES for the consolidated financial statements for the previous year ended December 31, 2019.

4. PETROLEUM PROPERTIES

The Company's joint operations recorded as petroleum properties are comprised of three groups of leases in the state of Kansas. At March 31, 2020, the Company recorded an impairment for these properties because of the material decline in oil prices and the global impact on demand from the COVID-19 pandemic. The recoverable amount of the CGU was determined using a value in use approach based on the 2019 year-end reserves report updated to March 31, 2020, and a discount rate of 10%.

The following is a summary of cost and related accumulated depletion for the Kansas properties for the periods presented:

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cost:		
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,563,346	\$ 1,671,704
Impairment write-down	(400,422)	(29,190)
Movement in foreign exchange rates	110,571	(79,168)
Balance, end of period	1,273,495	1,563,346
Accumulated depletion:		
Balance, beginning of year	1,035,243	1,027,265
Depletion	11,556	58,224
Movement in foreign exchange rates	86,132	(50,246)
Balance, end of period	1,132,931	1,035,243
Carrying value	\$ 140,564	\$ 528,103

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

5. EQUITY INVESTMENTS

As of March 31, 2020, the majority of the Company's oil and gas operations were held in Oklahoma, with operations conducted through participation in various joint ventures and associates. The Company's interests in these joint ventures and associates are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in a joint venture or an associate is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Company's share of net assets of the joint venture since the acquisition date less distributions received and any impairment in the fair value of investment. At March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company held the following joint ventures and associates:

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Eagle Road Oil, LLC ("Eagle Road")	50 %	50 %
Lurgan Oil, LLC ("Lurgan")	50 %	50 %
Jericho Buckmanville Oil, LLC ("Buckmanville")	50 %	50 %
RSTACK Walnut, LLC ("Walnut")	26.5 %	26.5 %
Cherry Rancher, LLC ("Cherry Rancher")	31 %	31 %

Carrying amounts of the Company's interests in equity method investments as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, are as follows:

	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 7,550,420	\$ 1,898,543	\$ 13,658,293	\$ 8,816,942	\$ 19,771	\$ 31,943,969
Share of income/(loss)	(3,810,189)	(1,222,745)	(3,280,498)	(364,791)	1,228	(8,676,995)
Advances	167,962	—	—	—	—	167,962
Movement in foreign exchange	454,302	99,914	976,175	711,953	1,692	2,244,036
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 4,362,495	\$ 775,712	\$ 11,353,970	\$ 9,164,104	\$ 22,691	\$ 25,678,972

Details of the joint ventures' net assets and net income are shown below along with the Company's share of the investment and income/loss.

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

Results of operations of the equity investments for the three months ended March 31, 2020 are as follows:

100%						
Three Months Ended					Cherry	
March 31, 2020	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Rancher	Total
Revenue	\$ 429,202	\$ 137,206	\$ 1,070,217	\$ 229,640	\$ 5,917	\$ 1,872,182
Production cost	(328,600)	(169,934)	(1,043,568)	(172,473)	(1,955)	(1,716,530)
Depletion and depreciation	(369,205)	(75,381)	(432,537)	(460,325)	—	(1,337,448)
Impairment	(9,680,004)	(2,327,286)	(7,378,248)	(680,675)	—	(20,066,213)
Accretion of decommissioning provision	(17,535)	(3,104)	(22,413)	(6,248)	—	(49,300)
Realized (loss) gain on derivatives	31,531	10,510	63,062	—	—	105,103
Unrealized (loss) gain on derivatives	(19,728)	—	—	—	—	(19,728)
G&A and other operating	(282,146)	(7,016)	(19,095)	(289,234)	—	(597,491)
Interest expense	(47,881)	(10,484)	(62,905)	—	—	(121,270)
Deferred income tax recovery	2,663,987	—	1,264,491	—	—	3,928,478
100% Net income (loss)	\$ (7,620,379)	\$ (2,445,489)	\$ (6,560,996)	\$ (1,379,315)	\$ 3,962	\$ (18,002,217)
100% Net income (loss) in USD\$	\$ (5,671,197)	\$ (1,819,969)	\$ (4,882,788)	\$ (1,026,507)	\$ 2,948	\$ (13,397,513)
Jericho's ownership	50 %	50 %	50 %	26 %	31 %	
Jericho's share of net income (loss)	\$ (3,810,189)	\$ (1,222,745)	\$ (3,280,498)	\$ (364,791)	\$ 1,228	\$ (8,676,995)
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in USD\$	\$ (2,835,599)	\$ (909,985)	\$ (2,441,394)	\$ (271,483)	\$ 914	\$ (6,457,546)

The Company reviews the petroleum properties of its joint ventures at each reporting date for indicators of impairment. At March 31, 2020, the Company considered the sustained impact on global oil demand caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and the significant decrease in oil prices to be indications of impairment. Accordingly, the recoverable amount of each CGU was estimated and compared to its fair value less costs to sell. As a result, a total impairment expense of \$20.1 million (USD \$14.9 million) is reflected in the results of operations of the Company's joint ventures and associates for the first three months of 2020.

The recoverable amounts for the CGUs were based on the 2019 year-end reserve report and revised economic assumptions as of May 2020. Compared with the year-end report, the independently prepared reference prices used to estimate the recoverable amounts decreased by 40%, 35%, and 21% for the years 2020, 2021, and 2022, and 17% thereafter.

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

Results of operations of the equity investment for the three months ended March 31, 2019, are as follows:

100%
Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
Revenue	\$ 727,601	\$ 179,351	\$ 1,434,956	\$ 931,106	\$ 13,177	\$ 3,286,191
Production cost	(272,209)	(125,954)	(1,032,019)	(367,999)	(2,694)	(1,800,875)
Depletion and depreciation	(479,076)	(87,408)	(426,717)	(835,047)	—	(1,828,248)
Accretion of decommissioning provision	(27,498)	(2,984)	(33,499)	(7,652)	—	(71,633)
Realized (loss) gain on derivatives	(8,984)	(2,285)	(18,197)	—	—	(29,466)
Unrealized (loss) gain on derivatives	(129,668)	(24,475)	(241,303)	—	—	(395,446)
G&A and other operating	(342,775)	(13,645)	(13,658)	(385,007)	—	(755,085)
Interest and loan costs	(60,678)	(8,936)	(80,689)	—	—	(150,303)
100% Net income (loss)	\$ (593,287)	\$ (86,336)	\$ (411,126)	\$ (664,599)	\$ 10,483	\$ (1,744,865)
100% Net income (loss) in USD\$	\$ (446,201)	\$ (64,932)	\$ (309,200)	\$ (499,833)	\$ 7,884	\$ (1,312,282)
Jericho's ownership	50 %	50 %	50 %	26 %	31 %	
Jericho's share of net income (loss)	\$ (296,644)	\$ (43,168)	\$ (205,563)	\$ (175,768)	\$ 3,245	\$ (717,898)
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in USD\$	\$ (223,101)	\$ (32,466)	\$ (154,600)	\$ (132,192)	\$ 2,441	\$ (539,918)

Summary financial position information of the joint ventures as of March 31, 2020, is presented in the table below.

100%

As at March 31, 2020	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 324,451	\$ 1,381	\$ 70,984	\$ 2,897,691	\$ —	\$ 3,294,507
Current assets (excluding cash)	1,547,514	26,178	367,972	628,948	—	2,570,612
Non-current assets	19,750,718	3,038,938	38,521,492	32,337,678	—	93,648,826
Total assets	21,622,683	3,066,497	38,960,448	35,864,317	—	99,513,945
Liabilities						
Current liabilities	5,216,024	639,404	4,755,522	504,444	242	11,115,636
Intercompany	1,264,251	294,392	(1,422,389)	(62,719)	(73,535)	—
Non-current liabilities	6,276,837	581,279	7,591,761	1,248,601	—	15,698,478
Total liabilities	12,757,112	1,515,075	10,924,894	1,690,326	(73,293)	26,814,114
Equity	8,865,571	1,551,422	28,035,554	34,173,991	73,293	72,699,831
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 21,622,683	\$ 3,066,497	\$ 38,960,448	\$ 35,864,317	\$ —	\$ 99,513,945

At March 31, 2020, current liabilities include \$7.7 million (USD \$5.5 million) related to the credit facility discussed below. Non-current liabilities include \$11.1 million (USD \$7.9 million) for asset retirement obligations and \$4.1 million (USD \$2.9 million) for deferred tax liability.

JERICHO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

Summary financial position information of the joint ventures as of March 31, 2019 is presented in the table below.

100%

As at March 31, 2019	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 568,576	\$ 4,802	\$ 18,630	\$ 2,957,694	\$ —	\$ 3,549,702
Current assets (excluding cash)	1,409,435	55,329	240,304	792,379	1,163	2,498,610
Non-current assets	32,322,952	7,711,090	44,026,412	38,572,378	—	122,632,832
Total assets	34,300,963	7,771,221	44,285,346	42,322,451	1,163	128,681,144
Liabilities						
Current liabilities	1,625,683	142,664	51,707	43,142	(5)	1,863,191
Intercompany	3,088,503	32,422	(2,962,282)	(104,624)	(54,019)	—
Non-current liabilities	10,889,714	1,330,165	13,409,306	1,078,754	—	26,707,939
Total liabilities	15,603,900	1,505,251	10,498,731	1,017,272	(54,024)	28,571,130
Equity	18,697,063	6,265,970	33,786,615	41,305,179	55,187	100,110,014
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 34,300,963	\$ 7,771,221	\$ 44,285,346	\$ 42,322,451	\$ 1,163	\$ 128,681,144

At March 31, 2019, non-current liabilities include \$8.0 million (USD \$6.0 million) related to the credit facility discussed below, \$10.1 million (USD \$7.6 million) for asset retirement obligations and \$8.1 million (USD \$6.1 million) for deferred tax liability.

During 2016, the Company's three joint ventures in Oklahoma entered a USD\$30 million Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility (the "Facility") with East West Bancorp, Inc. The Facility is available for working capital requirements, capital expenditures, acquisitions, general corporate purposes, and to support letters of credit. The interest rate for the Facility is Wall Street Journal Prime Rate plus 0.75%. The Facility is subject to customary covenants, and the balance at March 31, 2020, of \$7.7 million (USD \$5.5 million) matures on August 20, 2020. The outstanding balance of the Facility is secured by a first lien on the oil and gas interests and mortgaged properties of the Eagle Road, Lurgan, and Buckmanville joint ventures.

The borrowing base of the Facility was reduced during the fourth quarter of 2019 to USD\$6.0 million. In conjunction with the reduction, the joint ventures and the lender agreed to monthly payment reduction amounts of USD\$100,000 beginning in January 2020, and the lender waived the minimum derivative contract requirements. The next redetermination is scheduled for second quarter of 2020. The effects of COVID-19 began to impact the results of operations of the joint ventures in the first quarter of 2020, and they were not compliant with the leverage, interest, or liquidity ratios for the period. The lender has cooperated with the Company's banking group with respect to the covenant breaches.

In April of 2020, Eagle Road Oil, the operator of the Company's joint ventures, obtained a loan under the Paycheck Protection Program administered by the Small Business Administration of the US government. The loan amount is approximately \$330,000, with a two-year term and an interest rate of one percent. All

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

payments are deferred for the first six months of the loan term and all or a portion of the loan may be forgiven if the proceeds are used for eligible expenditures.

6. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES

The following table presents the reconciliation of the opening and closing aggregate carrying amount of the decommissioning provisions associated with the petroleum properties (Note 4):

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 150,578	\$ 153,691
Accretion expense	1,101	4,350
Movement in foreign exchange rates	12,502	(7,463)
Balance, end of period	\$ 164,181	\$ 150,578

The present value of the obligation relating to the properties in Kansas (Note 4) of \$164,181 (2019 - \$150,578) was calculated using an average risk-free interest rate of 1.92% (2019 – 1.92%) and an inflation rate of 1.61% (2019 – 1.61%). The weighted-average life of the wells has been estimated at 8.1 years (2019 – 8.1 years).

7. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The following table presents the general and administrative expenses incurred during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
General and administrative expense (1)		
Management fees	\$ 106,092	\$ 131,385
Directors' fees	10,000	10,000
Share-based payments	16,653	7,930
Consulting fees	100,563	89,473
Accounting and auditing fees	62,989	54,000
Investor relations	55,930	152,061
Transfer agency and filing fees	9,487	23,079
Legal fees	6,668	16,780
Travel	17,622	33,118
Short-term lease obligation	4,952	—
Insurance	5,346	7,756
Office and miscellaneous	43,997	37,138
General and administrative expense	\$ 440,299	\$ 562,720

(1) Certain immaterial amounts included in the three months ended March 31, 2019 have been reclassified to conform to current presentation.

JERICHO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVES

(a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited common shares without par value.

(b) Issued share capital

For the year ended December 31, 2019

During the three months ended September 30, 2019, the Company purchased 16,000 shares under its share buy-back program at an average price of \$0.29 per share.

During the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Company purchased 45,000 shares under its share buy-back program at an average price of \$0.32 per share.

(c) Stock options

The Company has a stock options plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options vest on a date set by the directors and expire at a time set by the directors, being not more than 10 years from the date of grant, provided that any outstanding options will expire on a date to be determined by the directors following the date that the holder ceases to be a senior officer, director, employee or consultant of the Company, such period not being more than twelve months from the date of such cessation.

At March 31, 2020, 6,416,814 options are available for issuance under the plan. The following is a continuity table of stock options outstanding as at March 31, 2020:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average	Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	6,476,974	\$	0.47
Granted	100,000		0.30
Expired	(1,433,974)		0.30
Forfeited	(24,000)		0.65
Outstanding, December 31, 2019	5,119,000	\$	0.52
Granted	1,375,000		0.25
Forfeited	(50,000)		0.45
Outstanding, March 31, 2020	6,444,000	\$	0.46

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

As at March 31, 2020, the following incentive stock options were outstanding:

Expiration date	Options outstanding and exercisable	Unvested options	Exercise price
October 21, 2020	100,000	—	0.40
August 25, 2021	1,675,000	—	0.45
January 16, 2022	425,000	—	0.45
January 16, 2022	300,000	—	0.42
July 4, 2022	1,400,000	—	0.50
September 1, 2022	434,000	—	0.65
October 4, 2022	100,000	—	0.75
April 4, 2023	375,000	—	0.80
August 23, 2023	160,000	—	0.50
August 1, 2024	100,000	—	0.30
February 1, 2025	343,750	1,031,250	0.25
	5,412,750	1,031,250 \$	0.46

As of March 31, 2020, the weighted-average remaining contractual life of stock options outstanding was 1.80 years (2019 - 2.27 years).

(d) Share purchase warrants

The number and weighted average exercise prices of warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2020 were as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted-Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2019	19,207,462	\$ 0.63
Expired	(1,892,473)	0.90
Outstanding, March 31, 2020	17,314,989	\$ 0.60

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2020:

Expiration Date	Warrants Outstanding and Exercisable	Weighted-Average Exercise Price
August 14, 2020	5,241,090	\$ 0.60
August 21, 2020	1,057,120	0.60
September 6, 2020	11,016,779	0.60
	17,314,989	\$ 0.60

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

As of March 31, 2020, the weighted-average remaining contractual life of warrants outstanding was 0.41 years (2019 – 0.60 years).

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Key management are the officers and directors of the Company. The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Management fees	\$ 106,092	\$ 189,557
Directors' fees	10,000	10,000
Share-based payments	—	5,046
	<u>\$ 116,092</u>	<u>\$ 204,603</u>

At March 31, 2020, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$10,000 payable to directors of the Company (2019 - \$Nil).

At March 31, 2020, the Company had \$Nil in advances and \$407,899 in accounts payable to equity investments as described in Note 5 (2019 - \$21,941 and \$14,686).

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities to related parties are non-interest bearing, due on demand and with no specific terms of repayment.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK

As of March 31, 2020, and December 31, 2019, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payable.

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Financial Assets:		
Fair value through profit or loss	\$ 1,181,679	\$ 1,579,451
Amortized cost	89	19,269
Financial Liabilities:		
Amortized cost	\$ 556,220	\$ 362,484

See Note 3(m) of the Company's 2019 annual report for classifications.

IFRS 7 *Financial instruments – disclosures*, establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. IFRS 7 prioritizes the inputs into three levels that may be used to measure fair value:

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical unrestricted assets or liabilities. The Company considers its cash and cash equivalents to be at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

Level 2 – Inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, but do not qualify as Level 1 inputs (i.e. quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities).

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that are not based on observable market data and require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are presented on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2020 as follows:

	Balance as at March 31, 2020	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial Assets:</i>				
Cash	\$ 1,181,679	\$ 1,181,679	—	—

The Company believes that the recorded value of accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their current fair values because of their nature and relatively short maturity dates or durations and current market rates for similar instruments.

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by management. There have not been any significant changes from the previous year as to how these risks are reviewed and monitored by management. The types of financial instrument risk exposures and the objectives and policies for managing these risk exposures are described below:

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest bearing accounts. The Company has no investments in asset-backed commercial paper. The Company's accounts receivables consist mainly of oil sales and purchase taxes remitted from the Government of Canada. The Company is exposed to a significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its trade accounts receivable balance because all its oil sales are with one counterparty. However, the Company has not recorded any allowance against its trade receivables because historically all balances owed have been settled in full when due (typically within sixty days of submission).

JERICHO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through its management of capital as outlined in Note 11. The Company held cash at March 31, 2020 in the amount of \$1,181,679 (2019 - \$1,579,451) in order to meet short-term business requirements and strategic investments.

At March 31, 2020, the Company had current liabilities (due within the 12 months) of \$644,311 (December 31, 2019 - \$520,371). Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as of March 31, 2020 are as follows:

	<1 year	2-3 Years	4-5 Years	Thereafter	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 644,310	—	—	—	\$ 644,310
Decommissioning liabilities	—	—	—	167,418	167,418
	\$ 644,310	—	—	\$ 167,418	\$ 811,728

(c) Market risk

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk. These are discussed further below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing obligations at March 31, 2020. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash equivalents included in cash and cash equivalents as a result of lower interest rates is insignificant.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that the following monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars at March 31, 2020:

Cash	USD\$	845,412
Receivables		63
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(355,671)
Net exposure	USD\$	489,804
Canadian dollar equivalents	CDN\$	688,860

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

The result of sensitivity analysis shows that a 10 percent change in the US\$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, could impact the net loss by approximately CDN\$68,886.

Price risk

The Company's profitability and ability to raise capital to fund development of oil properties is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in oil prices. Management closely monitors oil prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. As at March 31, 2020, the Company considers capital to consist of all components of shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it based on changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares, draw on the credit facility held by its joint ventures or dispose of assets to increase the amount of cash on hand.

To facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company does not pay out dividends at this stage of the Company's development to maximize ongoing development efforts.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing instruments with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition.

The Company expects its current capital resources to be sufficient to carry its exploration and development plans and operations through the next twelve months. Cost control measures have been implemented and best efforts will be made to raise additional capital. See Subsequent Events for discussion of a capital raise completed in second quarter 2020.

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION, MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

At March 31, 2020, all of the Company's non-current assets (other than financial instruments) are located in Kansas and Oklahoma, USA. Geographical information relating to the Company's non-current assets (other than financial instruments) is presented in Notes 4 and 5.

The Company's revenues of \$36,581 (2019 - \$56,490) are all attributable to the Company's Kansas properties where sales are recorded from shipments of crude oil and gas. All the Company's revenues are derived from two major customers in Kansas. As of March 31, 2020, the Company does not consider itself to be

JERICO OIL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

economically dependent on this customer as transactions with this party can be easily replaced by transactions with other parties on similar terms and conditions.

The loss from equity investments of \$8,676,995 (2019 – \$717,898) is attributable to the Company's share of loss from its equity investments in Oklahoma (Note 5).

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In June 2020, the Company closed a fully subscribed non-brokered private placement of 50,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$5,000,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant with each warrant exercisable for one additional common share at a price of \$0.13 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

In June 2020, the Company granted stock options under its stock option plan for 7,316,000 common shares to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.15 for a period of up to five years. The Company also amended the exercise price to \$0.25 for 2,394,000 of previously issued options.